
FROM: Media & Publicity Department, THE JAPAN RACING ASSOCIATION (JRA) 
DATE: April 14, 2024 

SUBJECT: RESULTS OF THE 84TH SATSUKI SHO (JAPANESE 2000 GUINEAS, G1) 
The Satsuki Sho, which is the first of the three legs of JRA’s Triple Crown Classics for three-year-olds 
including the Tokyo Yushun (Japanese Derby, G1, 2,400m) and the Kikuka Sho (Japanese St. Leger, G1, 
3,000m), is comparable to the British Two Thousand Guineas. The “Yokohama Norinsho Shoten Yonsai 
Yobiuma,” the precursor of the Satsuki Sho, was first run over 1,850 meters at Yokohama Racecourse in 
1939, then moved its venue to Tokyo Racecourse four years later before being given its current name and 
shifted again to Nakayama in 1949—the distance was also altered to 2,000 meters in the following year. 
Nine of the past Satsuki Sho champions since 2005 subsequently received the JRA Best Three-Year-Old 
Colt Award, in recognition of their outstanding performances throughout the year—Deep Impact (JPN, 
Sunday Silence) in 2005, Meisho Samson (JPN, by Opera House) in 2006, Victoire Pisa (JPN, by Neo 
Universe) in 2010, Orfevre (JPN, by Stay Gold) in 2011, Gold Ship (JPN, by Stay Gold) in 2012, Isla 
Bonita (JPN, by Fuji Kiseki) in 2014, Duramente (JPN, by King Kamehameha) in 2015, Saturnalia (JPN, 
by Lord Kanaloa) in 2019 and Contrail (JPN, by Deep Impact) in 2020. 
The 2023 Asahi Hai Futurity Stakes (G1, 1,600m) winner and Best Two-Year-Old Colt Jantar Mantar 
kicked off the current season with a second behind Justin Milano in the Kyodo News Hai (G3, 1,800m, 
Feb.11), with Asahi Hai runner-up Ecoro Walz in fifth. Those who earned their Satsuki Sho berths in the 
trial races included Cosmo Kuranda, Shin Emperor and Sirius Colt, the top three finishers in that order 
in the Yayoi Sho Deep Impact Kinen (G2, 2,000m, Mar.3); Mr G T and Ho O Purosangue, winner and 
runner-up, respectively, in the Wakaba Stakes (Listed, 2,000m, Mar.16); and Sixpence (JPN, by Kizuna), 
Allegro Brillante and Lucullan Feast, the top three in the Spring Stakes (G2, 1,800m, Mar.17), though 
the winner passed up the race and will possibly head to the Tokyo Yushun on May 26. The field also 
included Danon Decile, Sunrise Zipangu, Byzantine Dream, Sunrise Earth and Meisho Tabaru, 
respective winners of the Keisei Hai (G3, 2,000m, Jan.14), the Wakagoma Stakes (Listed, 2,000m, 
Jan.20), the Kisaragi Sho (G3, 1,800m, Feb.4), the Sumire Stakes (Listed, 2,200m, Feb.24) and the 
Mainichi Hai (G3, 1,800m, Mar.23), as well as the year-end Hopeful Stakes (G1, 2,000m) winner 
Regaleira who aimed to become the first filly to win this race in 76 years. 
 
THE 84TH SATSUKI SHO (JAPANESE 2000 GUINEAS, G1) 
3-year-olds, Colts & Fillies, 2,000 meters (about 10 furlongs), turf, right-handed 
Sunday, April 14, 2024 Nakayama Racecourse 11th Race   Post time: 15:40 
Total prize money: ¥ 432,000,000 (about US$ 3,064,000 <US$1=¥141>) 
3-y-o: 57kg (about 126 lbs), 2kg allowance for Fillies, 2kg allowance for Southern Hemisphere-bred born in 2021 
Course Record: 1:57.1 Race Record: 1:57.1 [Justin Milano (JPN, by Kizuna), 2024] 
Safety factor: 18 runners Going: Good to Firm Weather: Fine 

FP BK PP 
Horse 
Jockey 

S&A 
Color 
Wgt 

Odds 
(Fav) 

Margin 
(L3F) 

Sire 
Dam 

(Dam’s Sire) 

Owner 
Breeder 
Trainer 

1 7 13 
Justin Milano (JPN) 

Keita Tosaki 

C3 
b. 

57.0 

4.8 

(2) 

1:57.1 

(34.7) 

Kizuna 
Margot Did 
(Exceed And Excel) 

Masahiro Miki 
Northern Racing 
Yasuo Tomomichi 

2 6 12 
Cosmo Kuranda (JPN) 

Joao Moreira 

C3 
d.b. 
57.0 

15.8 

(7) 

Neck 

(34.2) 

Al Ain 
Southern Speed 
(Southern Image) 

Big Red Farm 
Big Red Farm 
Shizuya Kato 

3 4 8 
Jantar Mantar (JPN) 

Yuga Kawada 

C3 
d.b. 
57.0 

6.1 

(3) 

1/2 

(34.9) 

Palace Malice 
India Mantuana 
(Wilburn) 

Shadai Race Horse Co., Ltd. 
Shadai Farm 
Tomokazu Takano 

4 5 9 
Urban Chic (JPN) 

Takeshi Yokoyama 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

14.2 

(6) 

1-1/2 

(34.1) 

Suave Richard 
Edgy Style 
(Harbinger) 

Silk Racing Co., Ltd. 
Shunsuke Yoshida 
Ryo Takei 

5 7 14 
Shin Emperor (FR) 

Ryusei Sakai 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

8.4 

(5) 

Neck 

(34.8) 

Siyouni 
Starlet's Sister 
(Galileo) 

Susumu Fujita 
Ecurie Des Monceaux 
Yoshito Yahagi 

6 5 10 
Regaleira (JPN) 

Hiroshi Kitamura 

F3 
b. 

55.0 

3.7 

(1) 

Neck 

(33.9) 

Suave Richard 
Roca 
(Harbinger) 

Sunday Racing Co., Ltd. 
Northern Farm 
Tetsuya Kimura 



7 2 3 
Ecoro Walz (JPN) 

Yutaka Take 

C3 
d.b. 
57.0 

40.5 

(11) 

1-1/2 

(33.9) 

Black Tide 
Petit Princesse 
(King Kamehameha) 

Masatoshi Haramura 
Shimokobe Farm 
Mitsunori Makiura 

8 4 7 
Lucullan Feast (JPN) 

Kohei Matsuyama 

C3 
br. 

57.0 

272.7 

(14) 

3/4 

(34.6) 

Isla Bonita 
Gorgeous Lunch 
(Manhattan Cafe) 

Shadai Race Horse Co., Ltd. 
Shadai Farm 
Yuichi Shikato 

9 1 1 
Sunrise Zipangu (JPN) 

Akira Sugawara 

C3 
b. 

57.0 

27.5 

(10) 

Neck 

(35.3) 

Kizuna 
Saimaa 
(Zoffany) 

Life House Co., Ltd. 
Oiwake Farm 
Hidetaka Otonashi 

10 3 
5 

B 

Mr G T (JPN) 

Yusuke Fujioka 

C3 
b. 

57.0 

17.4 

(9) 

1/2 

(35.6) 

Duramente 
Listen 
(Sadler's Wells) 

Toshihiko Tabata 
Northern Farm 
Yoshito Yahagi 

11 6 11 
Ho O Purosangue (JPN) 

Yuji Hishida 

C3 
br. 

57.0 

274.9 

(16) 

1 

(35.1) 

Kizuna 
Selkis 
(Monsun) 

Yoshihisa Ozasa 
Northern Farm 
Yoshito Yahagi 

12 7 15 
Sunrise Earth (JPN) 

Mirco Demuro 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

54.2 

(12) 

1-1/2 

(35.2) 

Rey de Oro 
Chant de l'Ange 
(Manhattan Cafe) 

Life House Co., Ltd. 
Northern Farm 
Koichi Ishizaka 

13 8 17 
Byzantine Dream (JPN) 

Bauyrzhan Murzabayev 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

16.4 

(8) 

Neck 

(34.7) 

Epiphaneia 
Japoni Chara 
(Jungle Pocket) 

Kazumi Yoshida 
Northern Racing 
Tomoyasu Sakaguchi 

14 2 4 
Sirius Colt (JPN) 

Kosei Miura 

C3 
b. 

57.0 

176.4 

(13) 

1/2 

(36.6) 

Makfi 
Old Flame 
(Zenno Rob Roy) 

Masatake Iida 
Chiyoda Farm Shizunai 
Yoshitada Munakata 

15 3 6 
Allegro Brillante (JPN) 

Kazuo Yokoyama 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

274.0 

(15) 

1/2 

(36.3) 

Deep Brillante 
Centenary 
(French Deputy) 

Sunday Racing Co., Ltd. 
Northern Racing 
Yuki Uehara 

16 8 18 
Water Licht (JPN) 

Hideaki Miyuki 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

275.2 

(17) 

2-1/2 

(35.6) 

Drefong 
Water Peony 
(Victoire Pisa) 

Masato Yamaoka 
Masato Yamaoka 
Hiroshi Kawachi 

17 1 2 
Meisho Tabaru (JPN) 

Suguru Hamanaka 

C3 
b. 

57.0 

7.0 

(4) 

1 

(38.0) 

Gold Ship 
Meisho Tsubakuro 
(French Deputy) 

Yoshio Matsumoto 
Mishima Bokujo 
Mamoru Ishibashi 

 8 16 
Danon Decile (JPN) 

Norihiro Yokoyama 

C3 
ch. 

57.0 

Excluded from 
Running 

(by stewards) 

Epiphaneia 
Top Decile 
(Congrats) 

Danox Co., Ltd. 
Shadai Farm 
Shogo Yasuda 

FP: Final Position / BK: Bracket Number / PP: Post Position / B: Blinker / S&A: Sex & Age / Wgt: Weight (kg) / L3F: Time of Last 3 Furlongs 
(600m) 
Color: b.=bay / bl.=black / br.=brown / ch.=chestnut / d.b.=dark bay / d.ch.=dark chestnut / g.=gray / w.=white 
NOTE 1: No Foreign Contenders. 
NOTE 2: Figures quoted under Odds are shown in form of decimal odds (single unit is ¥100), and Fav indicates the order of favorites. 

 
Turnover for the Race alone: ¥ 19,063,315,800 Turnover for the Day: ¥ 29,245,852,200 Attendance: 41,353 
 
Pay-off (for ¥100)       

Win No.13 ¥ 480 Bracket Quinella 6-7 ¥ 1,890 Quinella 12-13 ¥ 3,550 

Place 

No.13 ¥ 220 

Quinella Place 

12-13 ¥ 1,460 Exacta 13-12 ¥ 5,570 

No.12 ¥ 390 8-13 ¥ 610 Trio 8-12-13 ¥ 5,940 

No.8 ¥ 220 8-12 ¥ 1,620 Trifecta 13-12-8 ¥ 29,240 

 
Winner= 3 starts: 3 wins / Added & stakes money: ¥ 226,264,000 / Career earnings: ¥ 274,821,000 
 
Undefeated Justin Milano Claims This Year’s Satsuki Sho in Record Time 
Second favorite Justin Milano claimed the first leg of the Triple Crown, the Satsuki Sho (Japanese 2000 
Guineas), in 1:57.1, updating the course record by 0.7 seconds, and extended his winning streak since his 
debut to three. He is the second colt to win the race in just three career starts following last year’s winner, 
Sol Oriens. The son of Kizuna won his debut race (Tokyo, 2,000m) in last November and captured his 
first graded title in the previous Kyodo News Hai (G3, 1,800m) on February 11 under Keita Tosaki. This 
win marked trainer Yasuo Tomomichi’s 19th JRA-G1 title following last year’s Arima Kinen with Do 
Deuce and his second Satsuki Sho title following 2009 with Unrivaled. For jockey Keita Tosaki, this win 



marked his 12th JRA-G1 win following the Yasuda Kinen with Songline last year and his second Satsuki 
Sho win following 2018 with Epoca d’Oro. 
 
Quick out of the gate, Justin Milano rushed out of stall 13 to settle fifth from frontrunner Meisho 
Tabaru who set an extremely fast pace. The son of Kizuna shifted slightly to the outside rounding the 
final corners, surged out behind Jantar Mantar after entering the lane and unleashed an explosive turn of 
speed to overtake the dark bay in the last two strides and cross the wire a neck in front. 
 
“Given the condition of the track, I thought that it would be better to race toward the front. He broke well 
and we were able to settle in that position naturally. The pace was fast but Justin Milano ran in his own 
rhythm. His response weakened a bit at the third corner but he regained his focus after the fourth corner 
and stretched well to win the race. He’s a smart horse with a lot of potential. He’s easy to ride, and I think 
he can handle the longer distance,” commented Keita Tosaki. 
 
Seventh pick Cosmo Kuranda saved ground around 10th, angled out turning the last two corners, 
launched the fourth fastest late drive to join the rally for the lead and, while overtaking Jantar Mantar 
before the wire, failed to catch Justin Milano to finish second. 
 
Breaking sharply, third choice Jantar Mantar eased back to third after rallying for the lead, closed in on 
the leader in the final corners, inherited the lead at the top of the stretch and sustained the bid but 
weakened in the final strides to be overtaken by the eventual winner and then the runner-up before the 
wire. 
 
Race favorite Regaleira was rated toward the rear, around 14th, and although turning in the fastest speed 
over the last three furlongs, was too far back to threaten the leaders and finished sixth. 
 
Other Horses: 
4th: (9) Urban Chic—ran in 13th, circled wide for stretch run, showed third fastest late charge 
5th: (14) Shin Emperor—raced wide in 8th, chased winner, failed to keep up in last 200m 
7th: (3) Ecoro Walz—trailed in rear, launched fastest late kick between horses 
8th: (7) Lucullan Feast—hugged rails around 11th, lacked needed kick 
9th: (1) Sunrise Zipangu—took economic trip in 7th, responded until 100m out 
10th: (5) Mr G T—settled around 5th inside eventual winner, showed effort until 100m out 
11th: (11) Ho O Purosangue—positioned in 10th, even paced 
12th: (15) Sunrise Earth—sat wide around 11th, drifted outside at final corner, unable to reach 
contention 
13th: (17) Byzantine Dream—broke poorly, raced near rear, checked at final corner, never threatened 
14th: (4) Sirius Colt—chased pace in 2nd, remained in contention up to 200m pole 
15th: (6) Allegro Brillante—tracked leader around 4th, outrun after final corner 
16th: (18) Water Licht—traveled 3-wide around 14th, never fired 
17th: (2) Meisho Tabaru—set fast pace, faded after top of stretch 
Excluded from Running: (16) Danon Decile—lameness in his right foreleg 
 
Fractional time (sec./furlong): 12.2 - 10.5 - 11.5 - 11.7 - 11.6 - 11.8 - 12.0 - 12.1 - 11.7 - 12.0 
 Last 4 furlongs: 47.8 Last 3 furlongs: 35.8 
 
Positions at each corner: 1st corner 2-4-(6,8)(5,13)1,14,12,11(7,15)9(10,18)-(3,17) 
 2nd corner 2-4(6,8)(5,13)1(12,14)-11(7,15)(9,18)10-(3,17) 
 3rd corner 2-4-8(6,5,13)(1,14)12,11(7,15)9(10,18)17,3 
 4th corner 2-(4,8)(6,13)(5,14)(1,12)(7,11,9)(10,15)17(3,18) 
NOTE 1: Underlined bold number indicates the winning horse. 



NOTE 2: Horse numbers are indicated in the order of their positions at each corner, with the first position listed first. Two or more horses inside 
the same parentheses indicate that they were positioned side by side. Hyphens between the horse numbers indicate that there is 
distance between the former and the latter. The asterisk indicates a slight lead. 


